Doc#. 1319355408 fee: $106.00

UNOFFICI AL GRS "

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

IndyMac Mortgage Services Loan No.: 1050079612
Fannie Mae Loan No.: 1704347719

Reference No.: 1010079612-202825-09132012

{Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agrcement (“Agreement™), made on December 14, 2012

between Israel Carrillo and Maria Isabel Camllo (“Bon'ower’ ) and IndyMac

Mortgage Services (“Lender”), and-leos TiEShie-Ras o . 91«./
~JeCMERST) CMortoagee™) amends and supp]ements (l) the Mcrtgage Deed

of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security [nstrument”), and Timely Payment

cewards Rider, if any, dated 6/22/2007 and recorded on 7/6/2007 in Book or

Libor __,atpage(s) _ or Instrument or Document No.

07:87.1119 of the Records of COOK, IL (County and State or other jurisdiction)
and (2) tiie Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
fnstrument which covers the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument.a:.d defined therein as the “Property” located at 404 Holly Dr,
Streamwood, IL 50107; the real property described being set forth as follows:

In consideration of the yautual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties
hereto agree as follows (no:wi hstanding anything to the contrary contained in the
Note or Security [nstrument):

1. As of December 14, 2012, the a nount payable under the Note and the Security
Instrument {the “New Principal Balanze”) is U.S. $271,664.65 consisting of the
unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lerder plus any interest and other
amounts capitalized.

2. $81.499.40 of the New Principal Balance shail Fe deferred (the “Deferred
Principal Balance”) and Borrower will not pay intcrest or make monthly
payments on this amount. The New Principal Balatce less tie Deferred Principal
Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Princival Halance” and this
amount is $190,165.26. Interest will be charged on the Interes( Bzaring Principal
Balance at the yearly rate of 4.25000% from 1/1/2013. Borrowe: promises to
make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $824.59 beginning on
2/1/2013, and continuing on the same day of each succeeding month Gmil paid in
full. The yearly rate of 4.25000% will remain in effect until the Interest Be aring
Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in foll. The now
Maturity Date will be 1/1/2053,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family-—Fannie Mae UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT Form
3179 1008 (rev. 067123 (page ! of 6)



1319355408 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years | Interest Interest Monthly | Estimated Total Payment | Number
Rate Rate Principal | Monthly Monthly Begins On | of
Change and Escrow Payment Monthly
Date Enterest Payment Payments
Payment | Amount
Amount
1-40 | 4250M0% | 1/1/2013 | $824.59 £480.23, $1,304.82, | 2/1/2013 | 430
may adjust | may adjust
g periodically | periodically

Any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is
hereby revoked, and Borrow<r has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items. Lender
shall set aside a portion of Borrorver's new monthly payment in an escrow account for payment of property
taxes, insurance premiums and otier required payments as described in the Security Instrument. Lender shall
draw on this escrow account to pay rea’ estute taxes, insurance premiums and other escrowed assessments as
they become due. Your initial monthly eserov payment will be $480.23. This amount, and thus your monthly
payment, may change if your taxes, insuratice piemiums or other required payment amounts change.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Frizicipal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the-date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Intere.t Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity
Date.

4. if Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Leaser may apply that partial prepayment first to
any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial preraviaent to other amounts due.

5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property 1s 40! or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
patural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferrer’y without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in fuil of all sums securad by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shalf give Borrower notice of aceeleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or
demand cu Borrower.

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Scoviny
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payriers of taxes,
insitrance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and ail other payments that Borrower is soigated
to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled,
null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in. the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family-—~Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form
3179 LT {rev. 06/12) (page 2 of 6)



1319355408 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in
paragraph | of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.l. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower
may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment
Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed
1, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security
{Insaument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in
(pyabove.

7. Boirowar understands and agrees that:

(a) All the 1tghats and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the
Security Inst-ument relating to default in the making of payments under the
Security Instrument shali also apply to default in the making of the modified
payments hereunder,

(b) All covenants, agresmeuts, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and
Security Instrument shall te 20d remain in full force and effect, except as herein
modified, and none of the BoTowvei's obligations or liabilities under the Note and
Security Instrument shall be dininushed or released by any provisions hereof, nor
shall this Agreement in any way imp/ir, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights
under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunder or by operation 0 1aw. Also, all rights of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitled against any jiroperty or any other persons in
any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note ana Segarity Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender,

(c} Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or coastrued to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and S<curity Instrument.

{d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection witlh tris Agreement,
including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, slia I be paid by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unlessisiipulated
otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as<o7y
be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement
which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shali bind and inure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower,

(f} “MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a
scparate corporation that is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns. MERS is the Mortgagee of record under the Security
Instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized and exisling under the

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Farnily —Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form
3179 1401 {rev, 06/12) (page 3 of 6)



1319355408 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone nsmber of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M}
48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

T ande ™
Lenge .

bty mpetorigage Sdrvices, a division of OneWesLBank, FSB
m T Date /”/Cf’/s

el ' | (Seal) Date /P -2 & /.t

mo Tszhes  Cacpiit... (Sel) Dael2-2E€ /R
Maria Isabel Camillo
o

Mortgade Blectr
Syaferns, Ing

. [Space Befow This Line For Acknowledgment]

Official Seal
Elia Rodriguez )
: Notary Public State of Hinois 4
> My Comvnission Expires Q73072016 %

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fansic Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form
31T AN (rey, O6/12) (page 4 of &)



1319355408 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTARY SECTION
STATE OF iL )
) 88.
COUNTY OF COCK }
On the NG day of _DECERE X in the year 201 & _ before me, the

undersigned, a Nguar s Public in and for said State, personally appeared TSwm el (Gmlip awh

Hona Taabs  Gamlln

personally known to me cr proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s)
is (are) subscribed to the withr: instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in

hisfher/their capacity(ies), and Jhzi by histher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on
ﬂbehzg which the lz'vidual(s) aried, executed the instrument,

oty Stgatiire - -
Tlia E\@L.&;’. Z

Notary Printed Name

Notary Public; State of ___\ L

Qualified in the County of __CODIK

My commission expires: 2 1~ 30- 24

Official Seal:

Official Seal
Elia Rodriguez

Notary Public State of ilinois
My Commission Expires 07/30/2016




1319355408 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender:
Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of One West Bank, F.S.B.

State of  Texay
County of Travis

Today -/ 5 , 2013 before tne’  jackie Lynn Nast Notary Public personally
appeared _Samuel M. Countess, Assistant Vice U'resident  of Indymac Mortgage Services, A division of

Onewest Bank personally known to me to be the pesson whose name is subseribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his zatt orized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument

b

the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acte], executed this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

)ﬁ ¢ Z/a,(, /{,fy;f M\/

’\1;_;; e of Notary Puhf:, Jackie Jonn Nase
(Notary Seal)

JADKEE LYy NASR

My Commission £ EXpires
Decemder 12 215 3




IndyMac Mortgage Services
a division of OneWest Bank®, FSB

January 22, 2013

Israel Carrillo & Maria Carrillo
404 Holly Dr., Streamwood, IL 60107

Re: 404 Hotly i'r., Streamwood, IL 60107

Loan No.: 1010674612

1319355408 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Addendum to Modification Agreement Dated 12/14/12

Dear isracl & Maria Carrillo,

IndyMac Mortgage Services, a division or CnéWest Bank®, FSB has modified vour loan. Upon
further review, we determined that the modified Interest Bearing Principal Balance indicated in
the modification agrecment dated 12/14/12 was incerrect, This addendum corrects and replaces

certain terms of the modification agreement dated 12/14/12, as listed below.

2. $81,499.40 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferied (the “Deferred Principal
Balance™) and Borrower will not pay interest or make month.y payments on this amount. The
New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shali be referred to as the “Interest
Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount is $190,165.25. Interest il be charged on the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.25000% from 01/01/2013. Borrower
promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $824.59 biginning on
2/1/2013, and continuing on the same day of each succeeding month until paidiniil. The
yearly rate of 4.25000% will remain in eflect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and
all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be 1/1/2053.

Years | Interest | Interest | Monthly { Estimated | Total Payment | Number
Rate Rate Principal { Monthly Monthly Begins | of
Change |and Escrow Payment On Monthiy
Date Interest | Payment Payments
Payment | Amount
Amount
t-40 | 4.25000% | 1/172013 | $824.59 | $480.23. $1.304.82. | 2/1/2013 | 480
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically




1319355408 Page: 8 of 11

g pior waiver th JMNHEF e G G PN for any ora

- Escrow llems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to
fully fund the Escrow liems. Lender shall set aside a portion of Borrower’s new monthly
payment in an escrow account tor payment of property taxes, insurance premiums and other
required payments as described in the Security Instrument. Lender shall draw on this escrow
account to pay real estate taxes, insurance premiums and other escrowed assessments as they
become due. Your initial monthly escrow payment will be $480.23. This amount, and thus
your monthly payment, may change if your taxes, insurance premiums or other required
payment amounts change.

Ne additional action is required by you at this time. This addendum does not change any
other terms o1 the 12/14/12 modification agreement or your mortgage Note. Please retain this
letter along witi vour original modification agreement for your records.

Should you have any qucstions regarding this letter, you may contact me directly at 512-250-
3896 or via email at Rebekah. Augi@owb.com. | am available Monday through Friday from 8:00
a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Central Time:

We apologize for any inconvenience this may have caused.

Sincerely,

Rebekah Aug
Default Escalations, Specialist V

Indymac Mortgage Services,

a division of OneWest Bank, FSB

This company is a debt coilector and any information obtained will be used for that purposs.
However, if you have filed a bankruptcy petition and there is either an “automatic stay” in efiect in
your bankruptcy case, or your debt has been discharged pursuant to the bankruptcy laws of the
United States, this communication is intended solely for informational purposes.

©2010 IndyMac Mortgage Services, a division of OneWest Bank, FSB. Registered trade/service marks
are the property of OneWest Bank, FSB and/or its subsidiaries.

Wit
LERPER



1319355408 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 126810674 D{ne: Jme 22, 2007

SIGNATURE AFFIDAVIT AND AKA STATEMENT

1 cenify that this is my wue and correct signature, This signature must maich the signature on the Note and Security
Instrument.

Maria Isabel Carrillo A 1 L :_tmmz{ g;ay :
Borrower Sample Signature Maria Isabel Carrillo

1 further certify thatZ-am also known as: ;
Carrillo Marix 1
Ma Isabel Carrilio

Maria T Carrilic

Please sign each variation below. |

‘ .
ﬁ;r i} /O /%”‘a _J ﬂp'ﬁiabm/ O ry O
Varation |:  Carrillo Maria Variation2: Ma Isabel Carrillo
Pl TR .I é.frl'}/ & |
Vamation 3: Maria I Carriilo Variation 4:
Variation 5; “Voriation 6 1
- |
Variation 7: Variatio| B: |
I
|
Other Variation: Other Variation: i

Stale/Commonwezlth of /.
County/Parishof . , 5z

Subscribed and swom (affirmed) before me

this  22aA dayof gwm_ U7, ,
e {M““J

Notary Public in and for /o !

the State/Commonwealth of E
County/Parish of ¢.0) A .
My Commission Expires: 773 ' "}7

e e s
By PL

:i ‘L. .

|
|

IndyMuc Bank, F.S.8 ! 1176
! 8630910 03106
|

Signature Affidavit and AKA Statement Page | of 1 lllmmm‘




1319355408 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Is to certify that this instrument was prepared by
Indymac Mortgage Services, a Division of OneWest
Bank, ES.B, one of the parties represented in this
instrurzent.

o
Al Mt
{/ F]

Name: Jackie Nasr

Loss Mitigation Title Administrator

Indymac Mortgage Servi:es, a division of OneWest
Bank, FS.B.

2900 Esperanza Crossing, Austin, TX 78758
Telephone Number: (512) 918-7059



1319355408 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"”

Lot 1316 in Woodland Heights Unit 3, being & Subdivision in Section 23, Township 41 Nerth, Range 9, East of the
Third Principal Meridian according to the Plat thereof registered in the Office of the Registrar of Titles of Cook
County, lllinois on July 14, 1960 as Document 1931798 in Cook Ceounty, {llinois.

Exhibit "A” NPC-1202712



